In 2020, as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, there has been an increase in the expected
credit losses on financial assets (bad debt provision) due to the change in the provision matrix
and the reassessment of the credit risk of some customers. For comparison purposes, the
underlying financial performance column information excludes bad debt effects from both the
2020 and the 2019 results.

Cost savings program implementation costs

In the second half of 2020, we incurred one-time costs amounting to €169.1 million (€120.9 million
post tax), related to the implementation of the cost savings program announced in the second
quarter of 2020. In the fourth quarter, these one-time costs amounted to €93.4 million (€66.4
million post tax). These costs mainly correspond to severances. For purposes of comparability with
2019, figures shown in section 5 have been adjusted to exclude these costs. A reconciliation of these
figures to the financial statements is provided below.

 Oct-Dec 2020 Full year 2020

Income statement
(€millions)

Excl. imple-
mentation

costs

Implementa-
tion costs

As reported
Excl. imple-
mentation

costs

Implementa-
tion costs

As reported

Group revenue 474.3 0.0 474.3 2,174.0 0.0 2,174.0

Cost of revenue (56.6) 0.0 (56.6) (276.6) 0.0 (276.6)

Personnel expenses (349.2) (82.7) (431.9) (1,441.3) (156.3) (1,597.6)

Other operating
expenses

(36.8) (10.7) (47.5) (228.3) (12.8) (241.2)

Dep. and amortization (215.4) 0.0 (215.4) (829.4) 0.0 (829.4)

Operating income (183.8) (93.4) (277.1) (601.6) (169.1) (770.8)

Net financial expense (31.5) 0.0 (31.5) (101.7) 0.0 (101.7)

Other income (expense) (1.1) 0.0 (1.1) (1.5) 0.0 (1.5)

Profit before income taxes (216.4) (93.4) (309.8) (704.9) (169.1) (874.0)

Income taxes 68.7 26.9 95.6 208.2 48.2 256.4

Profit (Loss) after taxes (147.7) (66.4) (214.2) (496.7) (120.9) (617.6)

Share in profit assoc/JV (1.2) 0.0 (1.2) (8.7) 0.0 (8.7)

Profit (Loss) for the period (148.9) (66.4) (215.4) (505.3) (120.9) (626.3)

EPS (€) (0.33) (0.15) (0.48) (1.13) (0.27) (1.40)

EBITDA 31.6 (93.4) (61.8) 227.8 (169.1) 58.6

Adjusted profit (Loss) (88.2) 0.0 (88.2) (302.4) 0.0 (302.4)

Adjusted EPS (€) (0.20) 0.00 (0.20) (0.68) 0.00 (0.68)

Results for the year ended
December 31, 2020

  17

©
 2

0
2

1
 A

m
ad

e
u

s
IT

 G
ro

u
p

 a
n

d
 it

s
af

fi
lia

te
s

an
d

 s
u

b
si

d
ia

ri
es

We believe that these Alternative Performance Measures and the Underlying Performance
view provide useful and relevant information to facilitate a better understanding of the
performance of Amadeus and its economic position. These measures and views are not
standard and therefore may not be comparable to those presented by other companies.